



IN THE

# Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

---

IN RE DELAWARE PUBLIC SCHOOLS LITIGATION

---

NO. 138, 2023

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 2018-0029 JTL

---

## APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

Dated: August 15, 2023

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP

Max B. Walton (No. 3876)

Lisa R. Hatfield (No. 4967)

Erica K. Sefton (No. 6916)

267 East Main Street

Newark, DE 19711

Telephone: (302) 757-7300

Email: [mwalton@connollygallagher.com](mailto:mwalton@connollygallagher.com)

[lhatfield@connollygallagher.com](mailto:lhatfield@connollygallagher.com)

[esefton@connollygallagher.com](mailto:esefton@connollygallagher.com)

NEW CASTLE COUNTY LAW DEPT.

Wilson B. Davis (No. 5154)

87 Reads Way

New Castle, DE 19720-1648

Telephone: (302) 395-5139

Email: [wilson.davis@newcastlede.gov](mailto:wilson.davis@newcastlede.gov)

*Attorneys for Appellant Michael R. Smith,*

*Chief Financial Officer of New Castle County*

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN

Krista M. Reale (No. 4748)

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 404-4785

Email: [kreale@margolisedelstein.com](mailto:kreale@margolisedelstein.com)

*Attorney for Appellant Gina Jennings,*

*Finance Director for Sussex County*

SCHMITTINGER & RODRIGUEZ, P.A.

Craig T. Eliassen (No. 2276)

Gary E. Junge (No. 6169)

P.O. Box 497

Dover, DE 19903-0497

Telephone: (302) 674-0140

Email: [celiassen@schmitrod.com](mailto:celiassen@schmitrod.com)

[gjunge@schmitrod.com](mailto:gjunge@schmitrod.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant Susan Durham,*

*Director of Finance of Kent County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>DOVER</i> CONTROLS AND FEE SHIFTING IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER <i>KORN</i> BECAUSE THIS IS NOT A TAXPAYER SUIT .....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Procedural And Standard Of Review Contentions Should Be Rejected.....	3
B. <i>Korn</i> Is Limited To Taxpayer Suits .....	4
C. This Is Not A Taxpayer Suit .....	6
II. THE <i>KORN</i> STANDARDS ARE NOT SATISFIED AND THE FEE AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED .....	10
A. There Is No Quantifiable Monetary Benefit For All Taxpayers .....	10
B. Awarding Fees For Benefits Realized By Unrelated Beneficiaries In The Government Context Is An Unprecedented Expansion Of the Common Benefit Doctrine .....	14
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ADOPTED THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE IN ALL BUT NAME ONLY .....	18
A. The Issue Was Fairly Raised Below .....	18
B. The Court’s Invocation Of The Private Attorney	

General Doctrine Was Improper .....	19
C. Plaintiffs' Contrary Arguments Should Be Rejected.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Allen v. Scott</i> , 257 A.3d 984 (Del. 2021) .....	17
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	1, 14
<i>City of Wilmington v. Lord</i> , 378 A.2d 635 (Del. 1977) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Del. Pub. Sch. Litg.</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....	3, 7
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	4
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	16
<i>Fuller v. Volk</i> , 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965) .....	9
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Mgrs. of the Del. Crim. Justice Info. Sys.</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003) .....	4
<i>Judy v. Preferred Comm’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4992687 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2016).....	14
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 922 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2005 WL 2266590 (Del. Ch. Sept. 13, 2005).....	5

<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2007 WL 2981939 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2007) .....	10
<i>Lechliter v. Delaware Dep’t of Nat. Res. Div. of Parks &amp; Recreation</i> , 2015 WL 7720277 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2015) .....	7
<i>Mentor Graphics v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 789 A.2d 1216 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	16
<i>Moore v. Davis</i> , 2011 WL 3890534 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2011) .....	21
<i>Nichols v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 836 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014) .....	18
<i>Reeder v. Wagner</i> , 974 A.2d 858, 2009 WL 152945 (Del. June 2, 2009) .....	6
<i>State Bd. of Tax Commissioners v. Town of St. John</i> , 751 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. 2001) .....	22
<i>Stevens v. Mun. Ct. for San Jose-Milpitas Jud. Dist.</i> , 603 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Stoltz Mgt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992) .....	4
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Companies, Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 <i>Del. C.</i> §8036(a).....	6
14 <i>Del. C.</i> §1916(b).....	21
14 <i>Del. C.</i> §1917 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	7, 18
Delaware Constitution Article VIII, Section 1 .....	6
